

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6421

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone, Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

27 November 2020

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to hypoxic ischemic encephalopathy (HIE).

You asked:

- 1. An anonymised list of babies born in the Trust who underwent controlled cooling as result of confirmed or suspected hypoxic ischemic encephalopathy(HIE), between 1 September 2010 and 1 September 2020;*
 - a. the grade of HIE; and*
 - b. the ethnic origin of mother and baby*
- 2. An anonymised list of babies born in the Trust who died as a result of confirmed or suspected hypoxic ischemic encephalopathy(HIE), between 1 September 2010 and 1 September 2020;*
 - a. the grade of HIE; and*
 - b. the ethnic origin of mother and baby*

Trust response:

Please note:

Due to the very small number of cases and in order to protect patient confidentiality the Trust will not provide the information in the detail requested as this may provide sufficient information to allow for the patient to be identified.

1.

Number	Grade	Ethnicity Mother
9	1	British
3	1	White other
1	1	Unknown
48	2	British
1	2	Indian
1	2	Mixed
2	2	White Other
1	2	Other Asian
8	3	British
1	3	African
1	3	White Other
1	3	Pakistani
1	3	Asian other

2.

Number	Grade	Ethnicity Mother
1	3	White Other
1	3	British